
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

5 March 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 12th March, 2015, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Corporate Update  
 

 Title: Presentation about the Cadets 
 
 Presenter: Sue Arnold 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

5 Question Time:  
 

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



6 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

 None 
 

7 Improving Wellbeing in Tamworth Commissioning Prospectus Outcome 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Annual Review 2014/15 & Corporate Plan 2015/16 (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

9 2015 Pay Policy (Pages 35 - 58) 
 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

10 Cabinet Report for Write Offs 01/4/14 - 31/12/14 (Pages 59 - 68) 
 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

11 North Warwickshire BC Meaningful Gap Consultation (Pages 69 - 78) 
 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

12 Service Provision for Customers with Complex Needs (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Waste Management) 
 

13 Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Policies and 
Procedures (Pages 85 - 96) 

 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health) 
 

14 Active Tamworth - Sports Strategy (Pages 97 - 118) 
 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health) 
 

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 



 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

16 Award of Stray Dog, Collection, Kennelling and Re-Homing Contract (Pages 
119 - 142) 

 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 19th FEBRUARY 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle and 

M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Jane Hackett 
(Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections 
Officer), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer), Natalie Missenden (Public 
Relations Officer) and Tina Mustafa (Head of Landlord Services) 
 
VISITOR:  Lawrence Holmes (of GVA) 
 
 

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 

95 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

97 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 
Under Schedule 4, 13, Mrs G Mann will ask the Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Education, Councillor S Claymore, the following question:- 
 
"On behalf of the residents of Tinker’s Green and surrounding area, I would like to 
ask the Council to re-consider including a local shop into the regeneration.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 19 February 2015 

 

 

2 
 

The present shop is well used especially by residents without their own transport 
through disability or age. It is also a valuable centre of the community. It serves 
many people locally, not just on the estate. 
 
Please reconsider the plans in the light of this omission." 
 
Councillor S Claymore gave the following reply: 
 
Thank you for your question Mrs Mann 

The current proposals for the site are based on a range of information and data 
including community consultation.  

The community consultation showed a range of views from local people, but with 
the top priority being the need to ensure that current poor housing is replaced 
with quality homes. 

These proposals have been bas
[...]
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 That all 26 recommendations as contained within the report be 

approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

102 QUARTER THREE 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 endorsed the report; and 
 

2 approved the release of £42k from the remaining balance 
within the General contingency budget in support of the Golf 
Course project 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

103 CREATIVE QUARTER UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Education & Economy updated members 
on the progress relating to the funding and implementation of the Creative 
Quarter.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1 approved the Capital Appraisal form for inclusion into the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Capital 
Programme; 
 

2 endorsed the current funding position in regards to our 
external funding bids; 
 

3 delegated authority is given to the Director of Community 
Planning and Partnerships in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder Education and Economy to update and submit the 
previously endorsed HLF Bid for Tamworth Assembly Rooms; 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 19 February 2015 

 

 

5 
 

4 Agreed that the Leader writes formally to Staffordshire County 
Council (SCC) to secure the agreed £500k financial 
contribution from SCC; 
 

5 delegated authority to the Director of Community Planning and 
Partnerships in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder to review 
and amend the project governance structure to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose as we move towards implementation; 
and 
 

6 approved the temporary closure dates for Tamworth Assembly 
Rooms and initial closure plans. 
 

 
 

104 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 

105 ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY WITHIN THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(HRA)  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Waste Management & Portfolio 
Holder for Economy & Education to update on the arrangements for funding a 
council housing acquisition pilot in the Housing Revenue Account for 2015/16 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet endorsed the recommendation as contained in 

the report 
  
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
IMPROVING WELLBEING IN TAMWORTH COMMISSIONING PROSPECTUS OUTCOME 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 

To inform Cabinet of the outcomes from the ‘Improving Wellbeing in Tamworth 
Commissioning’ exercise. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 
 
1.     Notes the decision to award contracts to the organisations set out in appendix 1, 
subject to the voluntary standstill period, in line with the Council’s financial guidance. 
 
2.     Authorises the Commissioning Hub to go back out to tender for the outstanding 
monies not awarded in Lot 2, (including any additional partner funding identified) and 
delegates authority to the Commissioning Hub to award contracts to the successful 
bidders. 
 
 

   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Cabinet at its meeting on 11 December 2014 established a Tamworth Locality 
Commissioning Hub and delegated authority to the Chief Executive, and the 
Directors of Housing and Health and Communities Planning and Partnerships to 
manage multi-agency commissioning exercises on behalf of the Commissioning Hub 
and the Tamworth Strategic Partnership (TSP). 
 
Operating under the Council’s financial regulations and the managem
[...]
rmat 
or language please contact us 01827 709709 or 
email enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 

 
 
 

12TH MARCH 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

2015 PAY POLICY 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
No 
 
 
PURPOSE 
This report details Tamworth Borough Council’s Pay Policy Statement so that statutory 
guidance as set out in S38 of the Localism Act is adhered to. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the committee approve the Pay Policy Statement to go forward to Cabinet and full 
Council for formal adoption in line with the Localism Act 2011. 
 
That the Leader recommend to full council that the Chief Executive’s Pay is increased 
by 2% from 1st January 2015 in line with all other Chief Officer grades. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to appoint 
officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as authority thinks fit”. This Pay Policy 
Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out the Council’s approach to pay policy in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the Council’s 
approach to setting the pay of its employees by identifying; 

• the methods by which salaries of all TBC employees are determined; 

• the detail and level of remuneration of TBC’s most senior staff i.e. ‘chief officers’, as 
defined by the relevant legislation; 

• the Committees responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in this statement are 
applied consistently throughout the Council and recommending any amendments to the 
full Council. 

Once approved by full Council, this policy statement will come into immediate effect and will 
be subject to review on a minimum of an annual basis in accordance with the relevant 
legislation prevailing at that time 
 
Following recent National Joint Council (NJC for all employees) and Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC for c
[...]


D3 £61,243

D4 £63,469

DIR2 D4 £63,469

D5 £65,373

D6 £67,334

DIR3 D7 £69,354

D8 £71,435

D9 £73,578

Exec Dir CD2 £77,944

CD3 £80,170

CD4 £82,400

Chief Exec 100 £107,188

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

12 March 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 
 
 

CABINET REPORT FOR WRITE OFFS 01/04/14 - 31/12/14 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 1st April 2014 to 31st December 2014 and 
to seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Business Rates and 
Sundry Income in excess of £10k. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members  
 

1) endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2014 to 31st 
December 2014 – Appendix A-D, and: 

2) approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business Rates of £141,830.25 – 
Appendix E and Sundry Income £24,159.67 – Appendix F respectively.   

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the current 
financial year – Appendix A- D. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly 
basis. 
 

Type     01/04/14-31/12/14 

Council Tax £7,544.58 

Business Rates                                                                       £37,827.64 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments                                              £37,686.57 
 

 

The second part of the report is in respect of debts which are in excess of £10k. 
 
Under Financial Regulations, debts for write off greater than £10k require Cabinet 
authorisation and this report details such accounts. The amounts for Business Rates are 
attached in Appendix E and Sundry Income in Appendix F.  
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not applicable 
 
RESOURCE IMP
[...]
l Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 01 April 2014 to 31 December 2014 
Appendix E gives details of Business Rates write offs for approval 
Appendix F gives details of Sundry Income write offs for approval 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

  

P
age 63



Appendix B- Business Rates 
 

  

P
age 64



Appendix C- Sundry Income 
 

  

P
age 65



Appendix D- Housing Benefit Overpayments 
 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 66



Appendix E- Business Rates over £10,000  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 67



Appendix F- Sundry Income over £10,000   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 68



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 
 
 

NORTH WARWICKSHIRE BC MEANINGFUL GAP CONSULTATION 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider the councils proposed consultation response to North Warwickshire Borough 
Council on their “Meaningful Gap” 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) Tamworth Borough Council do not support the Assessment because 
a. it is likely to create uncertainty for Tamworth residents about the scale 

and location of future development in the area between Tamworth and 
Polesworth;  

b. of the unclear purpose and assessment of the ‘meaningful gap’; 
c. it is not clear whether a designation is proportionate or necessary in 

advance of allocating sites for development; 
d. of concerns about whether the Assessment is legally compliant and 

therefore the weight that can be attributed to it in decision making; 
e. of the lack of joint working or prior consultation on the Assessment in 

conflict with the signed Memorandum of Understanding and the Duty to 
Cooperate. 

2) The completed response sheet in Appendix A is sent with this Cabinet paper as 
the Councils formal response to the consultation; and 

3) Tamworth Borough Council continues to commit officer time and appropriate 
resources on collaborative working, including undertaking joint pieces of 
evidence, with North Warwickshire and Lichfield Councils on addressing 
meeting Tamworth’s needs and identifying the required infrastructure to 
mitigate its impact on Tamworth in line with the Duty to Cooperate and the 
signed Memorandum of Understanding. 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
North Warwickshire Borough Council (NWBC) has informed Tamworth Borough Council that 
it has prepared a “meaningful Gap” document for public consultation between the 29th 
January and 12th March 2015. NWBC have confirmed that Tamworth Borough Council can 
submit its response to the consultation after the end date of the consultation to allow Cabinet 
to consider a formal Council response.  
 
The consultation is relevant to Tamworth as it concerns the introduction of additional 
planning policies which would affect development proposals over a large area of land 
adjacent to Tamworth stretching eastwards to Polesworth. 
 
Purpose of Consultation 
The purpose of the document is not clear although the covering letter states that the 
“consultation draws upon existing policy and other background information for evaluating the 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



requirement and justification for what constitutes a “meaningful gap” policy in the Councils 
Core Strategy”. However, the document does not seem to evaluate any requirement for a 
“meaningful gap” and neither does it justify if there is or isn’t a requirement for the policy. 
Given that the NWBC Adopted Core Strategy already contains a Policy on a “Meaningful 
Gap” (Policy NW19) it is not clear what this document will add. Furthermore, when NWBC 
Local Development Framework Sub Committee resolved that the document was consulted 
upon and the responses brought back for the
[...]
e housing support to 
vulnerable households.  To seek Cabinet approval to further develop and widen this 
approach by engaging a suitably qualified partner organisation to deliver a comprehensive 
crisis intervention and support service for customers with complex needs who are homeless 
or at risk of becoming homeless. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet agrees to a tender exercise being undertaken to engage a suitably qualified 
organisation to deliver a comprehensive crisis intervention and support service for customers 
with complex needs. 
 
That Cabinet agrees to the use of £30k Homelessness Prevention funding and £15K HRA 
resources to support the delivery of the scheme for an initial 12 month period 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In line with the Council’s ambitions contained within its Healthier Housing Strategy, the 
Council is actively working with partner organisations to ensure housing activity is aligned to 
the health agenda and contributes to improved health outcomes for local people. 
 
As part of this approach, the Council’s Strategic Housing Service has worked with health 
colleagues including the CCG to explore how residents might be effectively supported to 
return to their own accommodation and prevent expensive delayed discharge and 
unnecessary pressure on acute care hospital beds where the delay to returning home is due 
to housing related issues. 
 
Cabinet received a report July 2014 outlining the impact of the withdrawal of Supporting 
People funding by the County Council.  The withdrawal of Supporting People funding has 
resulted in a reduction in important services to support households with complex needs.  The 
Council has been pro-active in responding to the needs of these households and has worked 
with partners to mitigate the impact.   
 
As per the Cabinet Report of 3rd April 2014, the pilot “Hospital to Home” scheme was 
developed and delivered to seek to reduce the risk that Tamworth residents are discharged 
from Good Hope Hospital or t
[...]
g group (consisting of the Tamworth Borough Council Officers and 
Staffordshire Police Officers listed in the Report Author Section), or where 
appropriate sub working groups from within the main working group, be tasked 
with producing the policies and procedures necessary for such a corporate 
wide implementation.  

• That the authority to implement those polices and procedures be delegated to 
appropriate officers (at Director Level). 

• That once the policies and procedures are in place the authority to implement 
the Act is delegated to appropriate officers (at Director Level). 

• That until the polices and procedures are in place the power to implement the 
Act rests with appropriate officers (at Director Level) on a case by case basis 
and where possible in line with current appropriate procedures. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Background 
 
In 2010, the Home Office carried out a review of the measures available to 
practitioners for responding to anti-social behaviour (ASB) which concluded that: 
 

• there are too many tools, and practitioners stick to the ones that provide the 
best outcomes; 

• some of the formal tools, particularly the Anti-Social Behaviour Order (or 
ASBO), are bureaucratic, slow and expensive, which puts people off using 
them;  

• the growing number of people who breach their ASBO suggests the potential 
consequences are not deterring a persistent minority from continuing their 
anti-social or criminal behaviour;  

• the tools that were designed to help perpetrators deal with underlying causes 
of their anti-social behaviour are rarely used; and 

• there is now more emphasis on tenancy sustainment (running enforcement 

Page 85

Agenda Item 13



alongside support) and possession should be a last resort  
 
The Home Office subsequently consulted on proposals to reform the policy 
framework for dealing with ASB in 2011; leading to the publication of a White Paper, 
Putting Victims First – More Effective Responses to Anti-Social Beha
[...]
cer ext 491 
Lisa Hall – Tenancy Sustainment Coordinator ext 507 
Tina Mustafa – Head of Landlord Services ext 467 
Joanne Sands - Neighbourhood Services Manager ext 585 
John Gunn – Development Control Officer ext 288 
Anna Smith – Planning Officer (Enforcement) ext 290  
Sue Philp – Tenancy Sustainment Manager ext 473 
Sally Kirkham Willey – CCTV and Warden Manager ext 709 
Farzana Ahmed – ASB Officer ext 4681 
Tracey Tudor – Head of Customer Services ext 427 
 
Jason Nadin and Richard Sewell from Staffordshire Police are also part of the 
working group and have therefore indirectly contributed to the report. 
 
Reports compiled by; 
Ryan Keyte – Senior Legal Officer ext 258 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/35256
2/ASB_Guidance_v8_July2014_final__2_.pdf 
 

Page 95



 
APPENDICES 
n/a 
 

Page 96



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 

 
 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 

ACTIVE TAMWORTH - PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION - None 
 
PURPOSE 

 

To update members on Active Tamworth and to seek endorsement for the leisure 
department to consult with partners on  Tamworth’s Physical Activity Strategy 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That Members endorse the update on Active Tamworth and give approval for 

consultation on  Tamworth Borough Councils Physical Activity Strategy 
2. That Members authorise the Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in 

conjunction with the Portfolio Holder Communities and Public Health to make 
formatting and minor revisions to the document following consultation prior to 
publication on the Councils website 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Health and wellbeing is important to everyone enabling us to enjoy a full and active life. 
Physical activity and life choices play an important role and provide a good foundation for a 
healthy lifestyle, reducing the risk of certain cancers, cardiovascular disease,
[...]
e of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Improving Wellbeing in Tamworth Commissioning Prospectus Outcome
	Enc. 1 for Improving Wellbeing in Tamworth Commissioning Prospectus Outcome

	8 Annual Review 2014/15 & Corporate Plan 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Annual Review 2014/15 & Corporate Plan 2015/16

	9 2015 Pay Policy
	Enc. 1 for 2015 Pay Policy
	Enc. 2 for 2015 Pay Policy
	Enc. 3 for 2015 Pay Policy
	Enc. 4 for 2015 Pay Policy

	10 Cabinet Report for Write Offs 01/4/14 - 31/12/14
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Write Offs 01/4/14 - 31/12/14

	11 North Warwickshire BC Meaningful Gap Consultation
	Appendix A - Consultation Response

	12 Service Provision for Customers with Complex Needs
	13 Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Policies and Procedures
	14 Active Tamworth - Sports Strategy
	Appendix 1

	16 Award of Stray Dog, Collection, Kennelling and Re-Homing Contract
	Tender Evaluation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 12th MARCH 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), 
Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships), Ryan Keyte 
(Senior Legal Officer), Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections Officer), Stephen 
Lewis (Head of Environmental Health), Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy 
Manager), Matthew Bowers (Head of Planning and Regeneration), John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer), Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer), 
Christie Tims (Head of Organisational Development) and Tina Mustafa (Head of 
Landlord Services) 
 

 
106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

107 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
Sue Arnold, from the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner gave a 
presentation about the Cadets 
 

108 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

109 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

110 QUESTION TIME:  

 
None 



Cabinet 12 March 2015 

 

 

2 
 

 
111 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
There were none 
 

112 IMPROVING WELLBEING IN TAMWORTH COMMISSIONING PROSPECTUS 

OUTCOME  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Cabinet of the outcomes from the 
‘Improving Well Being’ in Tamworth’ commissioning exercise was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1.  Cabinet noted the decision to award contracts in line with the 
Council’s financial guidance and; 
 

2. authorised the Commissioning Hub to go back out to tender for 
the outstanding monies not awarded in Lot 2, (including any 
additional partner funding identified) and delegated authority to 
the Commissioning Hub to award contracts to the successful 
bidders. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

113 ANNUAL REVIEW 2014/15 & CORPORATE PLAN 2015/16  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Cabinet of the contents of the 
Annual Review and Corporate Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 Cabinet endorsed the Annual Review and Corporate Plan 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook  and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 
 

114 2015 PAY POLICY  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council detailing Tamworth Borough Council’s Pay 
Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in S38 of the Localism Act 
is adhered to was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1. Cabinet approved the Pay Policy Statement to go forward to 
full Council for formal adoption in line with the Localism Act 
2011,and; 
 

2. the Leader recommend to full council that the Chief 
Executive’s Pay is increased by 2% from 1st January 2015 in 



Cabinet 12 March 2015 

 

 

3 
 

line with all other Chief Officer grades. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

115 CABINET REPORT FOR WRITE OFFS 01/4/14 - 31/12/14  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets to provide Members with 
details of write offs from 1st April 2014 to 31st December 2014 and to seek 
approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Business Rates and 
Sundry Income in excess of £10k was considered. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
1. Cabinet endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period 

of 1st April 2014 to 31st December 2014, and; 
 

2. endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st 
April 2014 to 31st December 2014 and Sundry Income 

£24,159.67 respectively. 
  

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

116 NORTH WARWICKSHIRE BC MEANINGFUL GAP CONSULTATION  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education to consider the 
Councils proposed consultation response to North Warwickshire Borough Council 
on their “Meaningful Gap” 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1. Tamworth Borough Council do not support the Assessment 
because: 
 

a. 
 
 
 

it is likely to create uncertainty for Tamworth residents about 
the scale and location of future development in the area 
between Tamworth and Polesworth; 
  

b. of the unclear purpose and assessment of the ‘meaningful 
gap’; 
 

c. it is not clear whether a designation is proportionate or 
necessary in advance of allocating sites for development; 
 

d. concerns about whether the Assessment is legally compliant 
and therefore the weight that can be attributed to it in decision 
making; 

e. the lack of joint working or prior consultation on the 
Assessment in conflict with the signed Memorandum of 
Understanding and the Duty to Cooperate. 



Cabinet 12 March 2015 

 

 

4 
 

 
2. Cabinet agreed that the completed response sheet in is sent 

with this Cabinet paper as the Councils formal response to the 
consultation; and 
 

3. Cabinet endorsed that Tamworth Borough Council continues 
to commit officer time and appropriate resources on 
collaborative working, including undertaking joint pieces of 
evidence, with North Warwickshire and Lichfield Councils on 
addressing meeting Tamworth’s needs and identifying the 
required infrastructure to mitigate its impact on Tamworth in 
line with the Duty to Cooperate and the signed Memorandum 
of Understanding. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

117 SERVICE PROVISION FOR CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLEX NEEDS  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Waste Management to update 
Cabinet regarding the approach that has been developed to prevent delayed 
discharge from hospital that is related to housing issues and to provide housing 
support to vulnerable households and to seek Cabinet approval to further develop 
and widen this approach by engaging a suitably qualified partner organisation to 
deliver a comprehensive crisis intervention and support service for customers with 
complex needs who are homeless or at risk of becoming homeless was 
considered  
 
RESOLVED: That 

1. Cabinet agreed to a tender exercise being undertaken to 
engage a suitably qualified organisation to deliver a 
comprehensive crisis intervention and support service for 
customers with complex needs, and; 
 

2. approved the use of £30k Homelessness Prevention funding 
and £15K HRA resources to support the delivery of the 
scheme for an initial 12 month period 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

118 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 - POLICIES 

AND PROCEDURES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to inform 
Cabinet as to the Corporate Impact on Tamworth Borough Council of the Anti-
social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That 



Cabinet 12 March 2015 

 

 

5 
 

1. Cabinet approved the Council taking a corporate approach to 
the new Act and the current working group (consisting of the 
Tamworth Borough Council Officers and Staffordshire Police 
Officers listed in the Report Author Section), or where  
appropriate sub working groups from within the main working 
group, be tasked with producing the policies and procedures 
necessary for such a corporate wide implementation; 
 

2. agreed that authority to implement those polices and 
procedures be delegated to appropriate officers (at Director 
Level). 
 

3. agreed that once the policies and procedures are in place the 
authority to implement the Act is delegated to appropriate 
officers (at Director Level), and; 
 

4. agreed that until the polices and procedures are in place the 
power to implement the Act rests with appropriate officers (at 
Director Level) on a case by case basis and where possible in 
line with current appropriate procedures. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

  
 
 

119 ACTIVE TAMWORTH - SPORTS STRATEGY  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to update 
members on Active Tamworth and to seek endorsement for the Leisure 
Department to consult with partners on Tamworth’s Physical Activity Strategy was 
considered 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1. members endorsed the update on Active Tamworth and gave 
approval for consultation on Tamworth Borough Councils 
Physical Activity Strategy, and; 
 

2. members authorised the Director Communities Planning and 
Partnerships in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder 
Communities and Public Health to make formatting and minor 
revisions to the document following consultation prior to 
publication on the Councils website. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
120 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds  



Cabinet 12 March 2015 

 

 

6 
 

that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 
 

 
 

121 AWARD OF STRAY DOG, COLLECTION, KENNELLING AND RE-HOMING 

CONTRACT  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health to seek approval 
to award the contract for a stray dog service between Tamworth 
Borough Council and the most economically advantageous bid for a three year 
extendable term commencing 1 April 2015 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendation as contained in 

the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


